ORDINANCE NO. 64 -90

BY: Richard F. Weber

An Ordinance to appropriate the sum of \$868.00 from the unencumbered Water Fund to pay a claim against the City as a result of an obstructed water line at 751 College Avenue, and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, in the Spring of 1990, the property owner of 751 College Avenue, Mr. Laird Smith, contacted the City to investigate a low water pressure problem in his residence; and,

WHEREAS, the City Water Department advised Mr. Smith that the problem would be in his water service line; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Smith arranged to have the water service line replaced on June 11, 1990; and,

WHEREAS, upon excavation of the line, it was determined that the problem was not in Mr. Smith's service line but in the City line. NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1. That the sum of \$868.00 should be, and it hereby is, appropriated from the unencumbered Water Fund to reimburse Mr. Laird Smith of 751 College Avenue for the cost of the replacement of his water service line.

Section 2. That the Mayor and Auditor are authorized and directed to issue a warrant in the amount specified in Section 1, conditioned upon submission of paid receipts by the claimant, and further conditioned upon execution by the claimant of a release of liability to the City.

 $\underline{\text{Section 3}}.$ That this Ordinance is an emergency, said emergency being the need to expedite reimbursement to Mr. Smith, and shall go into effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed: July 34, 1990

President of Council

Attest:

Clerk of Council

Approved:

. . .

July 24, 1990 - 1st reading Susp. & adopt.

David H. Madison

Mayor



Date: 7-3/-90

RELEASE OF LIABILITY

The undersigned, Laird E. Smith, Jr. of 751 College Avenue, holds the City of of Bexley harmless from any and all claims arising out of the replacement of a water service line at 751 College Avenue and further releases the City from claims for reoccurrences of low water pressure at this address.

Witness

Laird E. Smith, Jr. 751 College Avenue

Witness

Notary Public

MATHLEEN MARIE ROSE
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO
NY COMMISSION EXPIRES. 944 (5, 1995)

